
Administrative
Approval Action

Case File / Name: ASR-0056-2021
DSLC - LOFTS AT WAKEFIELD

City of Raleigh
Development Services Department

One Exchange Plaza

Raleigh, NC 27602

(919) 996-2492

currentplanning@raleighnc.gov

www.raleighnc.gov

LOCATION: The site is generally located on the south side of Wakefield Pines Drive west of the 
intersection of Wakefield Pines Drive and Falls of Neuse Road, with a common 
street address of 2730 Wakefield Pines Drive.

REQUEST: Development of an approximately 18,120 square foot 3-story Apartment Building 
containing 6 dwelling units.  The property is approximately 1 acre zoned NX-3 in 
the Urban Watershed Protection Overlay District (UWPOD).

BOA-0065-2021 variance granting relief from the minimum forestation requirements 
set forth in UDO Section 9.1.9.A and UDO Section 9.1.9.A.1, a variance from the 
sidewalk width requirement and the planting strip width requirement set forth in 
UDO Section 8.5.6.B, a variance from the general utility easement dedication 
requirement set forth in UDO Section 8.4 and UDO Section 8.5, subject to the 
conditions of approval.

DESIGN
ADJUSTMENT(S)/
ALTERNATES, ETC: N/A

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of 
approval being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This 
approval is based on a preliminary plan dated March 15, 2022 by 
Drye-McGlamery Engineering, PLLC.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals except for final plats. This is a 
preliminary plan and as such no permits have been issued with this approval. To obtain permits and/or 
completion of the project, the following steps are required:

þ SITE PERMITTING REVIEW - For land disturbance of 12,000 square feet or greater, public or private 
infrastructure, shared stormwater devices, etc. Site Permitting Review may be submitted upon receipt of this 
signed approval document.

The following items are required prior to approval of Site Permitting Review plans:

General

The landscape plan shall be updated to reflect the updated site layout and to demonstrate 
compliance with all landscaping requirements.

1.

The landscape plan shall be updated to reflect the site layout consistent with the other plan sheets, 
and demonstrating compliance with the UDO.

2.

Stormwater

A surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City 
(UDO 9.4.4).

3.

A nitrogen offset payment must be made to a qualifying mitigation bank (UDO 9.2.2.B).4.
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A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and budget shall 
be approved (UDO 9.2).

5.

þ RECORDED MAP(S) - Submit plat to record new property lines, easements, tree conservation areas, 
etc.). Plats may be submitted for review when the Site Permitting Review plans, if required, have been 
deemed ready for mylar signature.

The following items must be approved prior to recording the plat:

Engineering

The required right of way for proposed and/or existing streets shall be dedicated to the City of 
Raleigh and shown on the map approved for recordation.

1.

Stormwater

All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any 
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private 
drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

2.

The maximum allocated impervious area for all applicable lots in the subdivision should be identified 
on all maps for recording.

3.

þ BUILDING PERMITS - For buildings and structures shown on the approved plans. Commercial building 
permit plans must include the signed, approved Site Permitting Review plans attached, if applicable. Permit 
sets may be reviewed prior to the recordation of required plats, but cannot be approved.

The following items must be approved prior to the issuance of building permits:

Public Utilities

A plat must be recorded at the Wake County Register of Deeds office for all utility easement 
dedications.

1.

Stormwater

All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and from any 
nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for recording as private 
drainage easements (UDO 9.2).

2.

A payment equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater 
control facilities shown on the development plans shall be paid by the developer to the City 
stormwater facility replacement fund (UDO 9.2.2.G.3).

3.

A surety equal to 125% of the cost of the construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the 
Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.1.d).

4.
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Urban Forestry

A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of 
way.  This development proposes (4) street trees along Wakefield Pines Dr.

5.

A public infrastructure surety for (4) street trees shall be provided to City of Raleigh Transportation – 
Development Engineering Division (UDO 8.1.3) in the amount of 100% of the improvement cost for 
the NCDOT portion and 125% of the improvement cost for the City of Raleigh infrastructure.

6.

The following are required prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

Stormwater

As-built impervious survey is accepted by the Engineering Services Department (UDO 9.2).1.

As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the Engineering 
Services Department (UDO 9.2.2.D.3).

2.

EXPIRATION DATES: The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to 
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If significant 
construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site review 
approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-approval before 
permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to expire the following 
must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date:  August 25, 2025
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the 
project.

4-Year Completion Date:
Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the 
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has 
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified 
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building 
permits have been issued.

I hereby certify this administrative decision.

Staff Coordinator:  Kasey Evans

04/28/2022
Development Services Dir/Designee

Date:Signed:
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Kasey Evans
Kasey Evans
I am approving this document
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TREE EXCLUDED FROM CALCULATIONS
DUE TO LOCATION WITHIN EASEMENT

182'-4"

UWPOD-WOODED AREA
(0.10 AC.)

STREET TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED
AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 2 OF
THE CITY TREE MANUAL

TRIPLE-SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH
PER NOTES & DETAILS - TYPICAL ALL
TREE RINGS & LANDSCAPE BEDS

TRIPLE-SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH
PER NOTES & DETAILS - TYPICAL ALL
TREE RINGS & LANDSCAPE BEDS

TRIPLE-SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH PER NOTES & DETAILS -
TYPICAL ALL TREE RINGS &
LANDSCAPE BEDS

UWPOD-WOODED AREA
(0.06 AC.)

UWPOD-WOODED AREA
(0.04 AC.)

TRIPLE-SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH
PER NOTES & DETAILS - TYPICAL ALL
TREE RINGS & LANDSCAPE BEDS

PROPSED STREET TREES (4 AB)

APARTMENT BUILDING

 3 STORY BLDG

APPROX.18,120 SF

FFE: 309.00

VARIANCE CONDITION 4 - A MINIMUM OF 10 TREES,
INCLUSIVE OF ANY STREET TREES REQUIRED BY THE
CITY, SHALL BE PLANTED BETWEEN THE FRONT WALL
PLANE OF THE BUILDING FACING WAKEFIELD PINES
DRIVE AND THE STREET. BASED ON THE PROPERTY'S
FRONTAGE ALONG WAKEFIELD PINES DRIVE, THERE
WILL LIKELY BE (4) STREET TREES ALONG WAKEFIELD
PINES DRIVE, SUCH THAT THIS CONDITION WOULD
REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF (6) ADDITIONAL TREES TO BE
PLANTED BETWEEN THE FRONT WALL PLANE OF THE
BUILDING FACING WAKEFIELD PINES AND THE STREET.
UNLESS A HIGHER STANDARD IS REQUIRED BY THE
UDO, THOSE TREES PLANTED TO SATISFY THIS
CONDITION  THAT ARE NOT PLANTED TO MEET THE
CITY'S STREET TREE REQUIREMENT SHALL BE AT LEAST
2 CALIPER INCHES AT THE TIME OF PLANTING AND
SHALL BE EVERGREEN.

TREES QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT CALIPER B&B OR CONT. REMARKS

AB 4 Acer buergerianum Trident Maple 10`-12` MIN. 3" CAL. B & B Strong Central Leader, Straight Trunk,
Street Trees

LR 11 Liquidambar styraciflua `Rotundiloba` TM Round-Lobed Sweet Gum 8` - 10` HT. 2" CAL. B & B UWPOD Reforestation
PT 6 Pinus taeda Loblolly Pine 10` HT 2" CAL. B & B
QH 2 Quercus lyrata `Highbeam` Highbeam Overcup Oak 10`-12` MIN. 3" CAL. B & B Strong Central Leader

QR 6 Quercus rubra Red Oak 8` - 10` HT. 2" CAL. B & B UWPOD Reforestation
UB 5 Ulmus parvifolia `Bosque` Bosque Elm 10` - 12` HT. 3" CAL. B & B Strong Central Leader

SHRUBS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT SPREAD
EJA 34 Euonymus japonicus `Greenspire` Greenspire Upright Euonymus 18" HT. 12" MIN. FULL, DENSE

IN 63 Ilex cornuta `Needlepoint` Needlepoint Holly 18" MIN. 18" MIN. Full, Dense

IP 13 Illicium parviflorum Anise Tree 36" MIN. 36" MIN. Full, Dense

GROUND COVERS QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME HEIGHT SPREAD CONT. SIZE SPACING REMARKS
CV3 273 Carex vulpinoidea Brown Fox Sedge --- 4" POT 24" o.c.
SOD 650 sf Cynodon dactylon `419 Hybrid` Bermuda Grass --- --- SOD Sod
JI 455 Juncus inflexus `Blue Arrow` Blue Arrow Juncus 4" 4" 4" POT 18" o.c.
PV2 7 Panicum virgatum Switch Grass 12" MIN. 12" MIN. 1 GAL. MIN. 24" o.c. Full, Dense

PLANT SCHEDULE

PARKING LOT TREE COVERAGE:
Total Parking Area = 11,996 SF
Required:  1 Tree / 2,000 SF = 6 Trees
Provided:  7 Trees

STREET TREES:
Wakefield Pine Drive

Total Frontage = 182' - 4"
Required: 1 shade tree per 40' on average = 5 Trees
Provided:  5 Trees

URBAN WATERSHED PROTECTION OVERLAY DISTRICT (20%)*
Total Lot Area = 1.02 AC

Required:  20% of Lot = 0.20 AC
Proposed: 0.20 AC (See breakdown below)

UWPOD - Wooded Area (0.10 AC) - Preserved
Required: Min. 2" per 100 sf = 87"
Existing Trees: 131.5"

UWPOD - Wooded Area (0.10 AC) - Planted
Required: (1) 2" tree / 200 sf = 22 trees
Proposed: 22 trees [(17) 2" + (4) 3"]

Total Caliper Inches (See Variance Condition)
Required:  181" (1.04 ac x 40% / 200 sf x 2")
Proposed: 186.5"

*See BOA-0065-2021 for additional description of variance condition
requirements

Note: All proposed trees and shrubs must be planted completely
outside of critical root zones of existing trees.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

UWPOD CALCULATIONS
NET LOT AREA 45,160 SF (1.04 AC)

20% OF LOT 0.21 AC

UWPOD EXISTING 0 SF (0%)

UWPOD PRESERVED 0.10 AC (10%)

UWPOD PROPOSED 0.11 AC (10%)

TOTAL PROPOSED WOODED
AREA

0.21 AC (20%)

DRAWN BY
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NC FIRM LICENSE #P-1305

LO
FT

S 
AT

 W
AK

EF
IE

LD
27

30
 W

AK
EF

IE
LD

 P
IN

ES
 D

R
R

AL
EI

G
H

, N
C

 2
76

14
W

AK
E 

 C
O

U
N

TY
N

O
R

TH
 C

AR
O

LI
N

A

ISSUED FOR
REVIEW

D
R

YE
-M

C
G

LA
M

ER
Y

EN
G

IN
EE

R
IN

G
, P

LL
C

57
20

 S
IX

 F
O

R
KS

 R
D

., 
SU

IT
E 

20
3

R
AL

EI
G

H
, N

C
 2

76
09

VICINITY MAP N.T.S.

SURVEY INFORMATION PREPARED BY L.
JORDAN PARKER (PLS L-4665) ON JANUARY 7,
2020.  CAWTHORNE, MOSS, & PANCIERA, PC,
333 S. WHITE STREET, WAKE FOREST, NC  27588

SURVEY DISCLAIMER

REV DESRIPTION DATE

DME PROJECT NO: 2018091

N

0

SCALE:     1" = 20

10 20 40

A ISSUED FOR REVIEW 06-30-21

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

B 2ND ASR SUBMITTAL 08-20-21

C 3RD ASR SUBMITTAL 02-04-22

D 4TH ASR SUBMITTAL 03-15-22

PLANTING  PLAN

L1.0

Note: Variance Condition 3 Part 2 - New trees being planted to meet this requirement shall be at least 2 caliper inches at the time of
planting. Each caliper inch of existing trees reserved to meet this condition shall be counted toward meeting this standard.

(Variance Condition 2 - At least 10% of the site area shall be designated as forestation areas,
which may coincide with areas set aside for outdoor amenity areas, but which do not have
to meet the minimum gross land area standards of UDO Section 9.19.A.1. When combined
with the amount of land required by Condition 1 to be set aside for active tree preservation
area, a minimum of 20% of the site area shall be forested through a combination of active
tree preservation area (Condition 1) and the planting of new trees (Condition 2)

(Variance Condition 1 - Preserve at least 10% of the site area for active tree conservation)

(Variance Condition 3 - Part 1 - The total amount of caliper inches of trees
provided on the property, through the preservation of existing trees and
the planting of new trees, shall be no less than 180 caliper inches. New
trees being planted to meet this requirement shall be at least 2 caliper
inches at the time of planting. Each caliper inch of existing trees preserved
to meet this condition shall be counted toward meeting this standard.)








